I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 91 (COR)

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes

B. J.F. Cruz

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

T. C. Ada

E. J.B. Calvo

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

M. J. Rector

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Dr. Rosa Roberto Carter for her life time of accomplishments, and for being a candidate for the Guam Educator's Hall of Fame.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Dr. Rosa Roberto Carter is the daughter of †Jose Duenas
- 4 Roberto and †Antonia Santos Garrido Roberto. She has three (3) brothers and

- 1 five (5) sisters and her husband is Dr. Lee D. Carter, a retired university
- 2 professor; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Dr. Rosa Carter graduated from George Washington High
- 4 School in 1950. In 1953, she received her Bachelor of Science degree from
- 5 Northern State University, Aberdeen, South Dakota, and she had a double
- 6 major in History and Elementary Education. In 1958, she completed a
- 7 comparative Education degree at Sydney University, Sydney, Australia; and
- 8 **WHEREAS**, in 1962, Dr. Rosa Carter earned her Master of Arts degree in
- 9 Guidance and Counseling from Northern Colorado University, Greeley,
- 10 Colorado. In 1976, Dr. Rosa Carter earned her Doctorate in Philosophy in
- 11 Education Supervision at Bowling Green State University, Bowling Green,
- 12 Ohio; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Rosa Carter's career as a professional leader is reflected
- 14 in her years as an elementary teacher for the Government of Guam; a high
- 15 school teacher for the Catholic Schools; an Assistant Principal at Wettengel
- 16 Elementary School; an Associate Professor at the University of Guam,
- 17 teaching English, Chamorro, Education, Psychology, and Test and
- 18 Measurement courses, and guidance and counseling classes at the graduate
- 19 level; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Rosa Carter had served in many positions at the
- 21 University of Guam and in many capacities before becoming President from
- 22 1977 to 1983; and

- 1 WHEREAS, Dr. Rosa Carter's dissertation was: An Analysis of
- 2 Teachers' Demographic Functional Efficiency. She has completed other
- 3 notable research and is the Co-Editor of Guam History: Perspectives, Vol. 1,
- 4 1997 and Vol. 2, 2005, University of Guam, and the Padre Palomo Park
- 5 Syllabus for Historic Preservation Trust in 2008; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Dr. Rosa Carter has many years in public and community
- 7 service, including involvement in Girl Scouts, American Red Cross, Guam
- 8 Council of Women's Club, Soroptimist International of Guam, Association of
- 9 University Women, and Delta Kappa since 1978; and is the sole Proprietor of
- 10 Carter Consulting Company, Inc.; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Dr. Rosa Carter is a recipient of numerous awards, to
- 12 include: Distinguished Alumni Award from Northern State University;
- 13 Fulbright Scholarship with Sydney University; Phi Delta Kappa, Guam
- 14 Chapter; and Resolution No. 11-2002 of the Board of Trustees of the Guam
- 15 Community College, only to name a few; now, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trenta Na
- 17 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 18 people of Guam, recognize, commend and congratulate Dr. Rosa Roberto
- 19 Carter on her outstanding performance, dedication and accomplishments in
- serving her island and its people; and be it further
- 21 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on
- 22 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and

- 1 that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Dr. Rosa Roberto Carter;
- and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THIS 29TH DAY OF APRIL, 2009.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson, Committee on Rules

RORY J. RESPICIO

Acting Legislative Secretary